

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/19/2020 2:31 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 98835-8

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THE HONORABLE JAY INSLEE, in  
his official capacity as Governor of the  
State of Washington,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE  
LEGISLATURE,

Respondent.

---

**GOVERNOR'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ALICIA O. YOUNG, WSBA 35553  
TERA M. HEINTZ, WSBA 54921  
Deputy Solicitors General  
Office ID 91087  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
alicia.young@atg.wa.gov  
tera.heintz@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A. The Public Transportation Division Administers Grant Programs Consistent with RCW 47.66 and Other Governing Law .....	5
	B. The Legislature Conditioned its 2019 Appropriation to the Division on a New Requirement Precluding the Division From Considering Fuel Type in Future Grant Determinations.....	7
	1. Section 220 allocated some portions of its appropriations to specific pre-selected projects .....	7
	2. Section 220 also required that certain amounts be spent on specific grant programs.....	9
	3. Section 220 included several nonmonetary conditions .....	11
	C. The Governor Vetoed the New Fuel Type Requirement, and ESHB 1160 Became Law Without It.....	13
	D. The Trial Court Invalidated the Governor’s Veto.....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	14
	A. The Governor Properly Vetoed the Fuel Type Condition as a Separate Appropriation Item.....	14
	1. The Governor has broad constitutional authority to veto each individual appropriation item.....	15

2.	The fuel type condition was a separate whole nondollar proviso within the Governor’s constitutional appropriation item veto authority .....	17
a.	Dollar provisos, explained .....	18
b.	Nondollar provisos, explained .....	20
c.	The fuel type condition was a nondollar proviso .....	23
3.	The Legislature may not defeat the Governor’s distinct appropriation item veto authority by designating several items in a single subsection .....	24
4.	Adding a subsection requirement undermines the Governor’s independent authority to veto substantive legislation and encourages legislative logrolling—consequences this Court declined to sanction in <i>Lowry</i> .....	29
5.	If an appropriation item veto is presumptively defined as a subsection, the legislative drafting here has the objective effect of circumventing the Governor’s veto .....	33
B.	Alternatively, the Vetoed Condition is Invalid .....	38
1.	The fuel type condition violates article II, section 19 because it is substantive law in a budget bill .....	38
2.	The fuel type condition violates article II, section 37 because it amends substantive law without setting forth that law in full .....	45
V.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, 27 P.3d 608 (2000).....	45-46
<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 198, 457 P.3d 453 (2020).....	45-46
<i>El Centro de la Raza v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 103, 428 P.3d 1143 (2018).....	45-46
<i>Eyman v. Wyman</i> , 191 Wn.2d 581, 424 P.3d 1183 (2018) (McCloud, J.) .....	35
<i>Flanders v. Morris</i> , 88 Wn.2d 183, 558 P.2d 769 (1977).....	38-39, 45, 49, 50
<i>Garcia v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 885, 451 P.3d 1107 (2019).....	40
<i>Opinion of Justices to House of Representatives</i> , 384 Mass. 820, 425 N.E.2d 750 (1981).....	37
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 384 Mass. 828, 428 N.E.2d 117 (1981).....	31
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 6 v. Superintendent of Pub. Instruction</i> , 104 Wn.2d 344, 705 P.2d 776 (1985).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 545, 342 P.2d 588 (1959).....	38-39
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis.2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	25
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996).....	45

<i>Washington Education Association v. State</i> , 93 Wn.2d 37, 604 P.2d 950 (1980).....	48-49
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 101 Wn.2d 536, 682 P.2d 869 (1984).....	32
<i>Washington State Legislature v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997)..	1-2, 15-27, 30-32, 34, 36-37, 40, 44
<i>Washington State Legislature v. State</i> , 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999)	1, 17-20, 22-23, 27, 29, 37-39, 44

**Statutes**

Laws of 1987, ch. 173 .....	11
Laws of 1993, ch. 393, § 3 .....	5
Laws of 1994, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 6, § 610(5)(a) .....	26
Laws of 1994, ch. 303, § 5 .....	16
Laws of 1994, ch. 303, § 6 .....	16
Laws of 1997, ch. 457, § 227(5) .....	11
Laws of 2003, ch. 360, § 224(1) .....	11
Laws of 2003, ch. 360, § 224(4) .....	11
Laws of 2005, ch. 313, § 225(1) .....	11
Laws of 2005, ch. 313, § 225(3) .....	11
Laws of 2005, ch. 313, § 225(6) .....	12
Laws of 2005, ch. 318 .....	12
Laws of 2007, ch. 348, § 1 .....	41, 48

Laws of 2007, ch. 518, § 224(1) .....	11
Laws of 2007, ch. 518, § 224(3) .....	11
Laws of 2007, ch. 518, § 224(4) .....	12
Laws of 2009, ch. 470, § 222(1) .....	11
Laws of 2009, ch. 470, § 222(3) .....	11
Laws of 2009, ch. 470, § 222(6) .....	12
Laws of 2011, ch. 367, § 220(1) .....	11
Laws of 2011, ch. 367, § 220(3) .....	11
Laws of 2011, ch. 367, § 220(5)(b) .....	12
Laws of 2013, ch. 306, § 220(1) .....	11
Laws of 2013, ch. 306, § 220(3) .....	11
Laws of 2013, ch. 306, § 220(5) .....	12
Laws of 2015, 1st. Spec. Sess., ch. 10, § 220(1).....	11
Laws of 2015, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 10, § 220(3).....	11
Laws of 2015, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 10, § 220(5).....	12
Laws of 2017, ch. 313, § 220(1) .....	11
Laws of 2017, ch. 313, § 220(3) .....	11
Laws of 2017, ch. 313, § 220(5) .....	12
Laws of 2017, ch. 313, § 220(11) .....	12
Laws of 2019, ch. 416, § 220(1)(b) .....	36
Laws of 2019, ch. 416, § 220(10) .....	36

Laws of 2019, ch. 416, § 220(14) .....	36
Laws of 2019, ch. 416, § 220(2) .....	36
Laws of 2019, ch. 416, § 220(4) .....	36
Laws of 2019, ch. 416, § 220(5) .....	36
Laws of 2019, ch. 416, § 220(7)(b) .....	36
Laws of 2019, ch. 416, § 1202.....	13
RCW 10.93.160 .....	30
RCW 28A.58.010.....	48
RCW 28A.58.100(1).....	48
RCW 43.19.648 .....	6, 13, 40, 48
RCW 47.01.011 .....	5
RCW 47.01.330 .....	4
RCW 47.01.450 .....	11
RCW 47.04.280 .....	7
RCW 47.04.280(1)(e) .....	1, 6, 41
RCW 47.04.280(2).....	1, 6, 41
RCW 47.66 .....	4, 7, 35, 41-42, 47, 49
RCW 47.66.010 .....	5, 7, 46
RCW 47.66.030 .....	6, 8, 13, 47
RCW 47.66.030(1)(a) .....	6
RCW 47.66.040 .....	5-6, 11, 13, 46, 47

RCW 47.66.040(2).....	1, 40
RCW 47.66.040(2)(a) .....	47
RCW 47.66.040(2)(b).....	47
RCW 47.66.100 .....	6, 11, 47
RCW 47.66.100(1)(a) .....	11
RCW 47.66.100(1)(b).....	11
RCW 47.66.110 .....	6, 10, 47
RCW 47.66.120 .....	7, 11, 36, 47
RCW 70A.15.4000.....	10
RCW 70A.15.4010(7).....	10
RCW 70A.15.4080.....	10
RCW 70A.45.....	6
Title 47 RCW .....	4

**Other Authorities**

Engrossed Second Substitute H.B. 2042 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 287 § 1 (Wash. 2019).....	41-42
Engrossed Second Substitute H.B. 2042 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 287 § 4(2) (Wash. 2019).....	42
Engrossed Second Substitute H.B. 2042 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 287 § 4(3) (Wash. 2019).....	42
Engrossed Second Substitute H.B. 2042 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 287 § 18 (Wash. 2019).....	41-42



Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220 (Wash. 2019).....	7, 15, 18, 42
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(1) (Wash. 2019).....	11, 23
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(1)(a) (Wash. 2019).....	9, 12-13, 23, 29, 47
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(1)(b) (Wash. 2019).....	9, 12-13, 23, 29, 47
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(2) (Wash. 2019).....	10-13, 23, 29, 47
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(3) (Wash. 2019).....	10-11, 29
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(3)(a) (Wash. 2019).....	12-13, 23, 47
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(4) (Wash. 2019).....	8-9, 12, 43
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(5) (Wash. 2019).....	12-13, 29, 43
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(5)(a) (Wash. 2019).....	7, 9, 12-13, 23, 47
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(6) (Wash. 2019).....	10
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(7) (Wash. 2019).....	10, 12-13, 23, 29, 47
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(8) (Wash. 2019).....	8-9, 12, 43
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(9) (Wash. 2019).....	10, 12-13, 23, 29, 47

Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(10) (Wash. 2019) .....	12-13
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(11) (Wash. 2019) .....	8, 43
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(11)(a) (Wash. 2019).....	9, 12
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(12) (Wash. 2019) .....	9, 12, 43
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(13) (Wash. 2019) .....	9, 43
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(13)(a) (Wash. 2019).....	12
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(14) (Wash. 2019) .....	11-12
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 416, § 220(15) (Wash. 2019) .....	9, 12, 43
Kristen L. Fraser, <i>Method, Procedure, Means, and Manner: Washington’s Law of Law-Making</i> , 39 Gonz. L. Rev. 447, (2004) .....	34
<i>Stephen Masciocchi, Comment, The Item Veto Power in Washington</i> , 64 Wash. L. Rev. 891, 36 (1989).....	16
LEAP Transportation Document 2016-3 as developed March 7, 2016, Connecting Washington Transit Projects <a href="http://leap.leg.wa.gov/leap/Budget/Detail/2016/CTLEAPDoc2016-3-0307.pdf">http://leap.leg.wa.gov/leap/Budget/Detail/2016/CTLEAPDoc2016-3-0307.pdf</a> .....	8
LEAP Transportation Document 2019-2 ALL PROJECTS as developed April 27, 2019	

<a href="http://leap.leg.wa.gov/leap/Budget/leapdocs/CTLEAPDoc2019-2_0428.pdf">http://leap.leg.wa.gov/leap/Budget/leapdocs/CTLEAPDoc2019-2_0428.pdf</a> .....	8
Statute Law Committee, <i>Bill Drafting Guide</i> 10 (2019), <a href="http://leg.wa.gov/CodeReviser/Pages/bill_drafting_guide.aspx#REPEALERS">http://leg.wa.gov/CodeReviser/Pages/bill_drafting_guide.aspx#REPEALERS</a> (last visited Nov. 18, 2020).....	35
<i>Washington State Department of Transportation</i> , “Apply for a Public Transportation Grant,” <a href="https://wsdot.wa.gov/transit/grants/apply-public-transportation-grant">https://wsdot.wa.gov/transit/grants/apply-public-transportation-grant</a> (last visited November 4, 2020) .....	5

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art II, § 19 .....	3, 14, 38, 50
Const. art. II, § 37 .....	3-4, 14, 50
Const. art. III, § 12 .....	2-3, 13, 15, 30-31
